

Nos. 24-109, 24-110

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Appellant,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

PRESS ROBINSON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RACE AND
DEMOCRACY SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

GUY-URIEL E. CHARLES
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

NEIL A. STEINER
ANGELA M. LIU
Counsel of Record
JULIA MARKHAM-CAMERON
ARIELLE J. DRAGON
NINA S. RIEGELSBERGER
SIERRA K. SANCHEZ
DECHERT LLP
1095 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3678
angela.liu@dechert.com

December 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Court Should Reaffirm the Racial Predominance and the Strong Basis In Evidence Burden-Shifting Framework	10
A. The Court Should Reaffirm the Racial Predominance Test.....	10
B. The Strong Basis in Evidence Analysis Complements the Racial Predominance Test and Protects States’ Interests.....	18
II. The Court Could Also Consider A Different Burden-Shifting Test in Voting-Rights Cases	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbot v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	13
<i>Agee v. Benson</i> , 2023 WL 10947213 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2023)	16
<i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	6, 15, 19
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2024)	8
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	13, 22
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , 2023 WL 5674599 (N.D. Ga. July 17, 2023)	17
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	6, 7, 13, 19
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018)	20
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	4

<i>Burks v. Wisconsin Dep't of Transp.</i> , 464 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	7, 19
<i>Callias v. Landry</i> , 2024 WL 1903930 (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2024).....	15
<i>Carney v. American Univ.</i> , 151 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	7
<i>Coca v. City of Dodge City</i> , 2024 WL 3360446 (D. Kan. July 10, 2024).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	7, 16, 18, 19
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	20
<i>Cuenca v. Univ. of Kansas</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (D. Kan. 2003).....	24
<i>Dejarnett v. Willis</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	24
<i>Doebele v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2003).....	23

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co., LP</i> , 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Engineering Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla., Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	20
<i>Finn v. Cobb Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration</i> , 2023 WL 9184893 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 14, 2023)	15
<i>Georgia State Conf. of the NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 2023 WL 7093025 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2023) .	15, 16
<i>GRACE, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 730 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (S.D. Fla. 2024).....	16, 20
<i>Hall v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016),.....	16, 20
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Kornhaas Constr., Inc. v. Oklahoma Dep’t of Cent. Servs.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (W.D. Okla. 2001)	20
<i>Lelaind v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	24

<i>McBride v. BIC Consumer Prods. Mfg. Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	22, 23, 24
<i>Midwest Fence Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Mississippi State Conf. of NAACP v. State Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 2024 WL 3275965 (S.D. Miss. July 2, 2024)	15
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	21
<i>Owens v. Rochester City Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 365 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	24
<i>Page v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	16, 17, 20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dis. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Paul v. Murphy</i> , 948 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2020)	23

<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012)	20
<i>Pugh v. City of Attica</i> , 259 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	5, 10, 11, 12, 15, 21
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , 2024 WL 3384840 (N.D. Ala. July 11, 2024)	15
<i>Sorlucco v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 888 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Tennessee State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee</i> , 2024 WL 3896639 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 21, 2024)	15
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 471 U.S. 1064 (1985)	22
<i>Turlington v. Atlanta Gas Light Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1998)	24

<i>Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe,</i> 2023 WL 2868670 (D.N.D. Apr. 10, 2023).....	15
<i>Walen v. Burgum,</i> 700 F. Supp. 3d 759 (D.N.D. 2023).....	15, 20
<i>Walters v. Boston City Council,</i> 676 F. Supp. 3d. 26 (D. Mass. 2023).....	15, 20
<i>Webster v. Fulton Cnty.,</i> 51 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....	20
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Election Comm’n,</i> 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	18
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,</i> 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	7

Statutes and Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(1)	25
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(2)	25
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3)	25
29 U.S.C. § 621	23
29 U.S.C. § 2615	23
42 U.S.C. § 1981	24
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
42 U.S.C. § 3601	25
42 U.S.C. § 12101	23
